Cash and cash equivalents 589.237.500  10.834.513  19.144.722  8.667.406  129.036
Trade receivables --  --  --  --  --
Total assets 589.237.500  10.834.513  19.144.722  8.667.406  129.036

Net foreign currency assets 589.237.500  10.834.513  19.144.722  8.667.406  129.036

ICBC TURKEY YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)
(Convenience Translation of the Auditor’s Report Originally Issued in Turkish)

38

20.   Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments (cont’d)

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk (cont’d)

As of 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, in case %10 increase/decrease of foreign currency
exchange rate against TL, fx gain/loss effect that sourced of Group’s foreign currency assets and liabilities
on equity and profit-loss (excluding tax) is shown below table:

31 December 2022

Profit / (Loss) Equity (*)
Appreciation

of foreign
currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

10% change of US Dollar against TL
1- US Dollar net asset/liability 23.968.462 (23.968.462) 23.968.462 (23.968.462)
2- Hedged portion of USD amounts (-) - - - -
3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) 23.968.462 (23.968.462) 23.968.462 (23.968.462)

10% change of EURO against TL
4- EURO net asset/liability 9.872.639 (9.872.639) 9.872.639 (9.872.639)
5- Hedged portion of EUR amounts (-) - - - -
6- EURO net effect (4+5) 9.872.639 (9.872.639) 9.872.639 (9.872.639)

10% change of GBP against TL
7- GBP net asset/liability 6.312 (6.312) 6.312 (6.312)
8- Hedged portion of GBP amounts (-) - - - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) 6.312 (6.312) 6.312 (6.312)

10% change of CNY against TL
10- CNY net asset/liability 33.688 (33.688) 33.688 (33.688)
11- Hedged portion of CNY amounts (-) - - - -
12 - CNY net effect (10+11) 33.688 (33.688) 33.688 (33.688)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) 33.881.101 (33.881.101) 33.881.101 (33.881.101)
(*)  Includes profit / loss effect.

ICBC TURKEY YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)
(Convenience Translation of the Auditor’s Report Originally Issued in Turkish)

39

20.   Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments (cont’d)

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk (cont’d)

31 December 2021

Profit / (Loss) Equity (*)
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of foreign

currency

10% change of US Dollar against TL
1- US Dollar net asset/liability 14.441.322 (14.441.322) 14.441.322 (14.441.322)
2- Hedged portion of USD amounts (-) - - - -
3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) 14.441.322 (14.441.322) 14.441.322 (14.441.322)

10% change of EURO against TL
4- EURO net asset/liability 28.883.068 (28.883.068) 28.883.068 (28.883.068)
5- Hedged portion of EUR amounts (-) - - - -
6- EURO net effect (4+5) 28.883.068 (28.883.068) 28.883.068 (28.883.068)

10% change of GBP against TL
7- GBP net asset/liability 15.572.469 (15.572.469) 15.572.469 (15.572.469)
8- Hedged portion of GBP amounts (-) - - - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) 15.572.469 (15.572.469) 15.572.469 (15.572.469)

10% change of CNY against TL
10- CNY net asset/liability 26.891 (26.891) 26.891 (26.891)
11- Hedged portion of CNY amounts (-) - - - -
12 - CNY net effect (10+11) 26.891 (26.891) 26.891 (26.891)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) 58.923.750 (58.923.750) 58.923.750 (58.923.750)

(*)  Includes profit / loss effect.

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities are determined as follows:

First level: Financial assets and liabilities are valued by using the market prices of listed same type of assets
and liabilities.

Second level: Financial assets and liabilities are valued from the inputs used to find the directly or indirectly
observable market price of the related asset or liability other than the stock market price specified in the
first level.

Third level: Financial assets and liabilities are valued by using the inputs not based on a data that can be